OLYMPIA MUNICIPAL CODE 13.12 PROPOSED CHANGE CONSIDERATIONS

Section Number

13.12.010

13.12.020

13.12.030

13.12.040

13.12.050

13.12.070

13.12.080

13.12.090

13.12.100

13.12.110

Section Title

Purpose and Intent

Definitions

Solid waste section empowered to
operate system--Private contracting —
Administration

Solid waste fund--Source of moneys--
Use

Disposal through solid waste section
required--Exceptions

Exclusive right of solid waste section —
Exceptions

Burning--Permitted within premises--
Permit required outdoors

Swill permits
Disposal schedule

Garbage containers--Specifications
and uses

Proposed Change/Action

Write for clarity

Clean up. Additions as necessary.

Write for clarity. Clean up
language.

Write for clarity. Clean up
language.

Write for clarity. Clean up
language.

Write for clarity. Clean up
language.

Write for clarity. Clean up
language.

Possible repeal.

Clarity and update to current
collection schedules

Comment

Address issues about authority,
empowered to operate municipal
collection, exclusive rights, and
compulsory service in separate
sections without redundancy.

See above

See above

See above

Address the solid waste component
only. ORCAA burn ban has been lifted.
General burn restrictions and permits
should be addressed elsewhere in the
code.

May no longer be necessary given
modern collection systems.

1|Page



OLYMPIA MUNICIPAL CODE 13.12 PROPOSED CHANGE CONSIDERATIONS

Section Number

13.12.130

13.12.135

13.12.140

13.12.150

13.12.160

13.12.170

13.12.180

13.12.190

13.12.200

13.12.210

13.12.120

New

New

Section Title

Recycling incentive
Recycle containers

Extra charge for inaccessible location

Change of rate schedule — Publication

Billing dates

Delinquent charges become lien
against premises

Suspension of service for non-
payment

Acquisition of equipment

Promulgation and publication of
additional rules or regulations.

Waste management general facility
charges

Woas Repealed on July 10, 1990

Shared compactor rates

One-side road collection

Proposed Change/Action

Probable repeal
Address all containers

Possible repeal or clarity

No changes or possibly some
clarity

No changes or possibly some
clarity

No changes or possibly some
clarity

No changes or possibly some
clarity

No changes or possibly some
clarity

No changes or possibly some

clarity

Repeal

New code

New code

Comment
Issue no longer relevant in today’s
collection system.

May not be a legal charge

“garbage fund”

No statutory authority

Move solid waste rates/fees to
chapter 4 (utility rates)

Address the structure for charge (rates
in chapter 4)

Authority to establish one-side road
collection. (May fall under 13.12.200)
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OLYMPIA MUNICIPAL CODE 13.12 PROPOSED CHANGE CONSIDERATIONS

Section Number

New

New

New

New

Section Title

Commercial recycle/compost haulers
register and report

Reference to Engineering Design and
Development Standards Chapter 8

Non-Containerized storage of
materials inside enclosure prohibited

Waste valet services

Proposed Change/Action

New code

New Code that links solid waste
storage design to the EDDS
Chapter 8.

New code

New code to prohibit or restrict to
certain criteria.

Comment

Would require all private companies
that haul collect and transport
commercial recycling out of Olympia,
to include construction and
demolition material for recycling, to
register for a permit and to report
tonnage hauled annually.

Consistent with other utilities

Addresses the issue of materials such
as pallets, furniture, etc., stored in
enclosures but prohibited. It is
mentioned in the EDDS but the EDDS
about planning, design and
construction, and not ongoing code
enforcement.

Waste valet services are becoming
increasingly popular in multi-family
communities, but have implications
with sanitary conditions and
recycling/composting.
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