

<i>Section Number</i>	<i>Section Title</i>	<i>Proposed Change/Action</i>	<i>Comment</i>
<i>13.12.010</i>	Purpose and Intent	Write for clarity	
<i>13.12.020</i>	Definitions	Clean up. Additions as necessary.	
<i>13.12.030</i>	Solid waste section empowered to operate system--Private contracting – Administration	Write for clarity. Clean up language.	Address issues about authority, empowered to operate municipal collection, exclusive rights, and compulsory service in separate sections without redundancy.
<i>13.12.040</i>	Solid waste fund--Source of moneys--Use	Write for clarity. Clean up language.	See above
<i>13.12.050</i>	Disposal through solid waste section required--Exceptions	Write for clarity. Clean up language.	See above
<i>13.12.070</i>	Exclusive right of solid waste section – Exceptions	Write for clarity. Clean up language.	See above
<i>13.12.080</i>	Burning--Permitted within premises--Permit required outdoors	Write for clarity. Clean up language.	Address the solid waste component only. ORCAA burn ban has been lifted. General burn restrictions and permits should be addressed elsewhere in the code.
<i>13.12.090</i>	Swill permits	Possible repeal.	May no longer be necessary given modern collection systems.
<i>13.12.100</i>	Disposal schedule	Clarity and update to current collection schedules	
<i>13.12.110</i>	Garbage containers--Specifications and uses		

OLYMPIA MUNICIPAL CODE 13.12 PROPOSED CHANGE CONSIDERATIONS

<b>Section Number</b>	<b>Section Title</b>	<b>Proposed Change/Action</b>	<b>Comment</b>
13.12.130	Recycling incentive	Probable repeal	Issue no longer relevant in today's collection system.
13.12.135	Recycle containers	Address all containers	
13.12.140	Extra charge for inaccessible location	Possible repeal or clarity	May not be a legal charge
13.12.150	Change of rate schedule – Publication	No changes or possibly some clarity	
13.12.160	Billing dates	No changes or possibly some clarity	
13.12.170	Delinquent charges become lien against premises	No changes or possibly some clarity	
13.12.180	Suspension of service for non-payment	No changes or possibly some clarity	
13.12.190	Acquisition of equipment	No changes or possibly some clarity	“garbage fund”
13.12.200	Promulgation and publication of additional rules or regulations.	No changes or possibly some clarity	
13.12.210	Waste management general facility charges	Repeal	No statutory authority
13.12.120	Was Repealed on July 10, 1990		Move solid waste rates/fees to chapter 4 (utility rates)
<i>New</i>	Shared compactor rates	New code	Address the structure for charge (rates in chapter 4)
<i>New</i>	One-side road collection	New code	Authority to establish one-side road collection. (May fall under 13.12.200)

<i>Section Number</i>	<i>Section Title</i>	<i>Proposed Change/Action</i>	<i>Comment</i>
<i>New</i>	Commercial recycle/compost haulers register and report	New code	Would require all private companies that haul collect and transport commercial recycling out of Olympia, to include construction and demolition material for recycling, to register for a permit and to report tonnage hauled annually.
<i>New</i>	Reference to Engineering Design and Development Standards Chapter 8	New Code that links solid waste storage design to the EDDS Chapter 8.	Consistent with other utilities
<i>New</i>	Non-Containerized storage of materials inside enclosure prohibited	New code	Addresses the issue of materials such as pallets, furniture, etc., stored in enclosures but prohibited. It is mentioned in the EDDS but the EDDS about planning, design and construction, and not ongoing code enforcement.
<i>New</i>	Waste valet services	New code to prohibit or restrict to certain criteria.	Waste valet services are becoming increasingly popular in multi-family communities, but have implications with sanitary conditions and recycling/composting.